## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY-LAW NO. 5-90

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 201-88 AS AMENDED BY BY-LAW NO. 89-89 BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE INSTALLATION OF A LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND MONITORING WELLS AT THE MARSH DRIVE LANDFILL SITE IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1980, Chapter 302, Section 210(83) authorizes the Council to pass a By-Law for the purpose therein stated;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to amend By-Law No. 201-88 as amended by By-Law No. 89-89 to increase the net debentured cost from \$500,000.00 to \$595,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Clause 9 of By-Law No. 201-88 as amended by By-Law No. 89-89 be and is hereby amended by deleting the figure \$500,000.00 in line 8 and inserting in lieu thereof the figure \$595,000.00.
- That Schedule "A" to By-Law No. 89-89 attached thereto and forming part of that By-Law be deleted and the Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this By-Law be inserted in lieu thereof.
- 3. That this By-Law shall not become effective until approval in writing has been secured from the Ontario Municipal Board pursuant to Section 64(1) of the Ontario Municipal Board Act, R.S.O. 1980, Chapter 347.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 8TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1990.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 8TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1990.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 1990.

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 5-90 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## **DESCRIPTION OF WORKS:**

The installation of a leachate collection system and monitoring wells at the Marsh Drive Landfill Site in the City of North Bay.

Cost of construction	<pre> collection system monitoring wells contingencies forcemain</pre>	\$ 402,000.00 8,000.00 36,000.00 485,000.00
Interim Hauling/Recycling Engineering Finance		62,000.00 107,000.00 27,000.00
TOTAL COST		\$1,127,000.00
Less M.O.E. Waste Management Improvement Program Grant		\$ 532,000.00
NET DEBENTURED COST		\$ 595,000.00



## Ontario Municipal Board Commission des affaires municipales de l'Ontario

IN THE MATTER OF Section 64 of the Ontario Municipal Board Act, (R.S.O. 1980, c. 347 as amended)

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application by The Corporation of the City of North Bay for an order approving:

- (a) the installation of a leachate collection system and monitoring wells at March Drive Landfill Site at an estimated cost of \$495,000.00, and the borrowing of money by way of temporary advances not exceeding in the aggregate such estimated cost pending the sale of debentures, and
- (b) the issuance of the necessary debentures to a maximum of \$250,000.00 for a term not to exceed fifteen years

such application having been approved by order of the Board dated the 10th day of February, 1989

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application for an order approving:

- (c) an additional expenditure of \$750,000.00 covering an additional estimated cost of this amount, and the borrowing of money by way of temporary advances not exceeding in the aggregate such additional estimated cost pending the sale of debentures, and
- (d) the issuance of additional debentures in the amount of \$250,000.00

such application having been approved by order of the Board dated the 26th day of June, 1989 - 2 - E 881604

IN THE MATTER OF a present application
for an order approving:

- (e) an amendment of such previous orders of the Board by reducing the total estimated cost of the work by the sum of \$118,000.00, and
- (f) the issuance of additional debentures in the amount of \$95,000.00

BEFORE:

P.G. WILKES
Vice-Chairman

- and 
C.G. CHARRON

Member

Tuesday, the 6th day

of February, 1990

THE BOARD ORDERS that this application be granted and that its previous orders dated the 10th day of February, 1989 and entered in order book No. E 88-5 at folio 15 on the 2nd day of March, 1989, and dated the 26th day of June, 1989, and entered in order book No. E 88-5 at folio 90 on the 28th day of July, 1989, is hereby amended by reducing the total estimated cost of the work by the sum of \$118,000.00 leaving the total estimated cost of the work to be \$1,127,000.00;

AND THE BOARD ORDERS that the total debentures to be issued under this order and under the previous orders of the Board are not to exceed \$595,000.00 for a term not exceeding the term prescribed in such previous order dated the 10th day of February, 1989, provided that the Council of the applicant corporation in exercising any power

approved by this order shall comply and conform with all statutory and other legal requirements related thereto.

- SECRETARY

O.B. No. E88-5 Folio No. 156

SEGRETARY, ONT. MUHICIPAL BOARD